ONLINE SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT FOR CRITICAL
PARAMETER OBSERVATION IN ELECTRONIC FABRICATION
LABORATORY

MUHAMMAD HAFIZUDIN BIN SHAMSUDDIN

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA



ONLINE SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT FOR CRITICAL
PARAMETER OBSERVATION IN ELECTRONIC
FABRICATION LABORATORY

MUHAMMAD HAFIZUDIN BIN SHAMSUDDIN

This report is submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements
for the degree of Bachelor of Electronic Engineering with Honours

Faculty of Electronic and Computer Engineering
Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

2019



Y UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA
. UTeM FAKULTI KEJUTERAAN ELEKTRONIK DAN KEJURUTERAAN KOMPUTER

R 7:"7+ . C BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS LAPORAN
P lde I G 5 PROJEK SARJANA MUDA II

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

Tajuk Projek

Sesi Pengajian

Saya
membenarkan laporan Projek Sarjana Muda ini disimpan di Perpustakaan dengan
syarat-syarat kegunaan seperti berikut:

1. Laporan adalah hakmilik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka.
Perpustakaan dibenarkan membuat salinan untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja.
Perpustakaan dibenarkan membuat salinan laporan ini sebagai bahan
pertukaran antara institusi pengajian tinggi.

Sila tandakan (v'):

(Mengandungi maklumat yang berdarjah
keselamatan atau kepentingan Malaysia
seperti yang termaktub di dalam AKTA
RAHSIA RASMI 1972)

(Mengandungi maklumat terhad yang
telah ditentukan oleh organisasi/badan di
mana penyelidikan dijalankan.

Disahkan oleh:

(TANDATANGAN PENULLIS) (COP DAN TANDATANGAN PENYELIA)

Alamat Tetap:

Tarikh :

*CATATAN: Jika laporan ini SULIT atau TERHAD, sila lampirkan surat daripada pihak berkuasa/organisasi berkenaan
dengan menyatakan sekali tempoh laporan ini perlu dikelaskan sebagai SULIT atau TERHAD.



{©) universiti Teknikal Malaysia:Melaka



DECLARATION

I declare that this report entitled “Online System Development for Critical Parameter
Observation in Electronic Fabrication Laboratory” is the result of my own work except

for quotes as cited in the references.

Signature @ e

Author : Muhammad Hafizudin bin Shamsuddin

Date L



APPROVAL

| hereby declare that | have read this thesis and in my opinion this thesis is sufficient
in terms of scope and quality for the award of Bachelor of Electronic Engineering with

Honours.

Signature P

Supervisor Name : Dr. Imran bin Mohd Ibrahim

Date S



DEDICATION

| dedicate this thesis to,

My beloved parents,

My family,

My Supervisor,

All of FKEKK Lecturers,

And to all of my supportive friends

For their morale boost and keep on helping others.



ABSTRACT

In this era, technologies are growing fast and making thing that seem impossible in
the past to be possible. Technologies were developed to increase production efficiency
and safety. This could improve every industry safety in the production line where
response time due to any event can be reduce. Every place has their own limit and
possible hazard that could lead to injury or death. To reduce the amount of victim due
to the accident, online monitoring system have been introduced where various sensors
measure the hazard level and sends the data to a microcontroller to be transmitted to a
cloud storage such as Firebase or Thingspeak and the saved data will be downloaded
by a mobile application to be displayed. The speed of data transmitted must be stable
and fast enough for a fast response due to accident. At the same time, the device should
be installed with alert system as a precaution to nearby people. Finally, this study is

important to improve online monitoring system efficiency and speed.



ABSTRAK

Dalam era ini, teknologi sedang berkembang dengan pesat sehingga menjadikan
perkara yang hampir mustahil untuk dilaksanakan di masa lampau dapat
dilaksanakan pada masa kini. Teknologi ditambah baik dari masa ke semasa adalah
untuk meningkatkan kecekapan pengeluaran dan keselamatan orang lain. Ini dapat
menaik taraf tahap keselamatan kawasan pengeluaran dalam sesuatu industri secara
amnya dengan mengurangkan tempoh bertindak terhadap sesuatu kemalangan. Untuk
mengurangkan jumlah mangsa dalam sesuatu kemalangan, sistem pemantauan dalam
talian kini diperkenalkan dimana pelbagai jenis sensor digunakan untuk mengukur
sesuatu perkara yang boleh menjadi penyebab kemalangan. Sensor tersebut akan
hantar maklumat ke pengawal mikro untuk dihantar ke storan penyimpan awan
seperti Firebase atau Thingspeak. Kemudian, maklumat yang disimpan akan dimuat
turun oleh satu aplikasi telefon pintar untuk dipaparkan. Kepantasan penghantaran
maklumat hendaklah stabil dan pantas untuk diambil tindakan segera terhadap
sesuatu kemalangan. Akhir sekali, kajian ini adalah penting dan bertujuan untuk

mengasilkan sistem pemantauan atas talian yang cekap dan pantas.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Firstly, 1 would like to said thank you to the Almighty for giving me strength and
blessing to my whole life especially while completing my Final Year Project, entitled
“Online System Development for Critical Parameter Observation In Electronic
Fabrication Laboratory”. Without the strength and health given by Him, I would not

be able to complete anything in my life.

Secondly, | would also like to express my gratitude to both of my parents for
supporting and taking care of me and my education to this level by giving constant
advising, encouragement and guiding my life until now. | also want to express my
appreciation to my supervisor, Dr. Imran bin Mohd Ibrahim, for his advice and
guidance in completing this project. His patience, support and willingness to give his

time has been highly appreciated.

Finally, greatest gratitude goes to my family and friends that keep giving me

constant advice and show me the path in completing the project on time.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration

Approval

Dedication

Abstract

Abstrak

Acknowledgements

Table of Contents

List of Figures

List of Tables

List of Symbols and Abbreviations

List of Appendices

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Project Background

1.3  Problem Statement

viii

Xii

Xiii

XV



14

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

Objectives

Project Scope

Report Organization

Expected Result

Conclusion

CHAPTER 2 BACKGROUND STUDY

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Introduction

Internet of Things (10T)

Microcontroller

2.3.1 Arduino Uno

2.3.2 ESP-01

2.3.3 ESP-12E

Sensor

2.4.1 Humidity and Temperature Sensor (DHT 22)

2.4.2 Humidity and Temperature Sensor (DHT 11)

2.4.3 Smoke Sensor (MQ-2)

2.4.4 Photoelectric Smoke Sensor Module

2.45 KY-038 Sound Sensor Module

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1

Introduction

10

13

14

15

17

18

20

23

23



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Flow of Project Methodology

3.2.1 Research Methodology Flowchart

3.2.2 Device System Flowchart

Block Diagram

Associate of Components

3.4.1 ESP-12E

3.4.2 DHT 22

3.4.3 MQ-2 Smoke Sensor

3.4.4 KY-038

Software Design

3.5.1 Arduino IDE

3.5.2 Firebase Cloud Storage

3.5.3 Thunkable

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1

4.2

Component Used

4.1.1 Sound Sensor

4.1.2 Humidity and Temperature Sensor

4.1.3 Smoke Sensor

Device Setup

4.2.1 Circuit Diagram

Vi

24

24

25

27

28

28

30

34

37

38

39

41

43

45

45

47

50

52

55

55



4.2.2 Device Casing Setup

4.2.3 Microcontroller Program Code

4.3  Mobile Application

4.3.1 Application Interface and Features

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND FUTURE WORKS

5.1  Conclusion

5.2  Future Work

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

vii

56

S7

63

64

66

66

67

68

73



viii

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 2.1: 10T System Overview 7
Figure 2.2: Arduino Uno Device’s Configuration 9
Figure 2.3: ESP-01 Device’s Configuration 10
Figure 2.4: ESP-12E Device Configuration 11
Figure 2.5: DHT 22 Humidity and Temperature Sensor 14
Figure 2.6: DHT 11 Humidity and Temperature Sensor 15
Figure 2.7: MQ-2 Sensor 17
Figure 2.8: MQ-2 lonization Detecting Concept 17
Figure 2.9: Photoelectric smoke detector concept 18
Figure 2.10: Photoelectric Smoke Sensor Module 19
Figure 2.11: Dynamic Microphone Design Concept 21
Figure 2.12: Condenser Microphone Concept Design 22
Figure 2.13: Illustration of Piezoelectric Microphone Concept 22
Figure 3.1: Flowchart of the overall project 24
Figure 3.2: Flowchart for Device Functionality 25
Figure 3.3: Flowchart for Mobile Application Functionality 26

Figure 3.4: Block Diagram 28



Figure 3.5: ESP-12E Pin Mapping

Figure 3.6: List of Dielectric Constant

Figure 3.7: Capacitive Type Humidity Sensor Basic Structure

Figure 3.8: Front view of DHT 11 without cover

Figure 3.9: Rear view of DHT 11 without cover

Figure 3.10:
Figure 3.11:
Figure 3.12:
Figure 3.13:
Figure 3.14:
Figure 3.15:
Figure 3.16:
Figure 3.17:
Figure 3.18:
Figure 3.19:
Figure 3.20:
Figure 3.21:
Figure 3.22:

Figure 3.23:

Components Inside DHT 22

Resistive Type Humidity Sensor Basic Structure
Voltage Divider Basic Configuration
Sensitivity characteristic of MQ-2

Inside Structure of MQ Gas Sensor

KY-038 Sound Sensor Module

Arduino IDE Interface

List of Compatible Device Part 1

List of Compatible Device Part 2

Firebase Front Page

Firebase Startup Page

Firebase Database Section

Thunkable Application Creator Website Layout

Thunkable Coding Section

Figure 4.1: ESP-12E (NodeMCU)

Figure 4.2: 4052 Multiplexer

Figure 4.3: KY-038 Sound Sensor

Figure 4.4: Sound Sensor Coding Part 1

29

30

31

32

33

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

40

41

42

42

43

44

46

46

47

48



Figure 4.5: Sound Sensor Coding Part 2

Figure 4.6: Decibel Reading in 1 Minute

Figure 4.7: Adafruit DHT 22 Module

Figure 4.8: Humidity Reading from DHT 22

Figure 4.9: Temperature Reading from DHT 22

Figure 4.10:
Figure 4.11:
Figure 4.12:
Figure 4.13:
Figure 4.14:
Figure 4.15:
Figure 4.16:
Figure 4.17:
Figure 4.18:
Figure 4.19:
Figure 4.20:
Figure 4.21:
Figure 4.22:
Figure 4.23:

Figure 4.24:

MQ-2 Smoke Sensor

Data from MQ-2 Smoke Sensor
Circuit Schematic Diagram
PCB Copper Side Layout
Device Casing Setup

Coding Part 1

Coding Part 2

Coding Part 3

Coding Part 4

Coding Part 5

Coding Part 6

Main Screen

Live Monitoring Screen
Background Warning Notification

Pop-up Notification for Action

Figure 7.1: 4052 Multiplexer Pin Configuration

Figure 7.2: ESP-01 Datasheet Proof RAM

Figure 7.3: ESP-01 Datasheet Proof Flash Memory

48

49

50

o1

51

53

53

55

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

64

64

65

65

73

73

74



Figure 7.4: ESP-01 Pin Design

Figure 7.5: MQ-2 Gas Sensor Review Datasheet
Figure 7.6: KY-038 Pin Configuration

Figure 7.7: MQ-2 Gas Sensor Technical Specification
Figure 7.8: ESP-12E Datasheet Overview

Figure 7.9: ESP-12E Specification

Figure 7.10: DHT 22 Sensor Overview

Figure 7.11: DHT 22 Sensor Technical Specification

Xi

74

75

75

76

77

77

78

78



LIST OF TABLES

Table 2.1: The specification of Arduino Uno, ESP-01 and ESP -12E
Table 2.2: Specification of sensor DHT 11 and DHT 22

Table 2.3: The specification of MQ-2 and Photoelectric Smoke Sensor
Table 3.1: Hazard Levels Sensor Detail

Table 3.2: Type of MQ Gas Sensor

xii

11

15

19

27

35



LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

loT
BDP
SMS
PWM
GPIO
RAM
ROM
CPU
UART
12C
SPI
IEEE
ADC
EEPROM
Sn0,
LPG

ppm

LED

Internet of Things

Bachelor Degree Project

Short Message Service

Pulse Width Modulator

General-Purpose Input Output

Random Access Memory

Read-Only Memory

Central Processing Unit

Universal Asynchronous Receiver/Transmitter
Inter-integrated Circuit

Serial Peripheral Interface

Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineer
Analog to Digital Converter

Electrically Erasable Programmable Read-Only Memory
Tin (IV) Oxide

Liquefied Petroleum Gas

Parts per million

Light-Emitting Diode

Xiii



LDR

SOC

TCP/IP

AT

RH

NTC

MOS

GHz

KHz

Light-Dependent Resistor

System on Chip

Transmission Control Protocol and the Internet Protocol
Attention

Relative Humidity

Negative Temperature Coefficient

Metal-Oxide Semiconductor

Gigahertz

Kilohertz

Xiv



Figure 7.1
Figure 7.2
Figure 7.3
Figure 7.4
Figure 7.5
Figure 7.6
Figure 7.7
Figure 7.8
Figure 7.9
Figure 7.10

Figure 7.11

LIST OF APPENDICES

: 4052 Multiplexer Pin Configuration

: ESP-01 Datasheet Proof RAM

: ESP-01 Datasheet Proof Flash Memory

: ESP-01 Pin Design

: MQ-2 Gas Sensor Review Datasheet

: KY-038 Pin Configuration

: MQ-2 Gas Sensor Technical Specification
: ESP-12E Datasheet Overview

. ESP-12E Specification

: DHT 22 Sensor Overview

: DHT 22 Sensor Technical Specification

XV

73

73

74

74

75

75

76

77

77

78

78



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction
This chapter will be discussing about the general overview and explain briefly
about this project, list of objectives that need to be achieve, problem statement, scope

of project and organization of the thesis.

1.2 Project Background

In this Bachelor Degree Project (BDP), the title given to me by my supervisor, Dr.
Imran bin Mohd. Ibrahim, which is “Online System Development for Critical
Parameter Observation in Electronic Fabrication Laboratory”. In this era of advance
technology, safety and precaution can be improve drastically even with small change

of current technology.



Safety of other people have been a main factor for an engineer nowadays. Even a
small accident that can small injury to workers would lead to big problem to engineer
because they are responsible for everything they design. Furthermore, accident and
hazard can be happening anywhere, anytime, at any condition, and they can cause

injury or death.

So, highest level of precaution is needed to avoid as much victim as possible if
certain problem happens unexpectedly. There are a lot of possible ways to solve this
problem which leads to Online Monitoring System Development, where at any
hazardous place can be monitor its condition at a far distance. This system has been
built years before by engineers and it is working just fine. Amount of accident happen
in industry are reducing gradually these years because they could prevent it from going

to bigger disaster that could cause tons of lives.

In 1984, the world’s worst industrial disaster happens Bhopal, India. This deadly
accident had occurred at Union Carbide pesticide plant, where they accidently made a
small mistake and released 30 tons of highly toxic gas called methyl isocyanate and
other few poisonous gases. These gases spread out to the nearby village in Bhopal,

involving 600,000 people being exposed to this deadly gas and effecting their health.

Most of the victims died from the accident as the effect of gas poisoning. This is
the example of accident that can happen in industry and the number of victim that it
could cost. At that age, online system is not well developed as what we have now. So,
having this technology in industry could prevent such accident to happen and at the

same time reduce the risk of the worker from becoming the victim of the accident.





