ONLINE SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT FOR CRITICAL PARAMETER OBSERVATION IN ELECTRONIC FABRICATION LABORATORY

MUHAMMAD HAFIZUDIN BIN SHAMSUDDIN

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

ONLINE SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT FOR CRITICAL PARAMETER OBSERVATION IN ELECTRONIC **FABRICATION LABORATORY**

MUHAMMAD HAFIZUDIN BIN SHAMSUDDIN

This report is submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Electronic Engineering with Honours

> **Faculty of Electronic and Computer Engineering** Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

> > 2019



UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

FAKULTI KEJUTERAAN ELEKTRONIK DAN KEJURUTERAAN KOMPUTER

BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS LAPORAN PROJEK SARJANA MUDA II

Tajuk Projek Online System Development for Critical Parameter

Observation in Electronic Fabrication Laboratory

Sesi Pengajian 2018/2019

MUHAMMAD HAFIZUDIN BIN SHAMSUDDIN Saya mengaku membenarkan laporan Projek Sarjana Muda ini disimpan di Perpustakaan dengan syarat-syarat kegunaan seperti berikut:

- 1. Laporan adalah hakmilik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka.
- 2. Perpustakaan dibenarkan membuat salinan untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja.
- 3. Perpustakaan dibenarkan membuat salinan laporan ini sebagai bahan pertukaran antara institusi pengajian tinggi.
- 4. Sila tandakan (✓):

SULIT*	keselamatan atau kepentingan Malaysia seperti yang termaktub di dalam AKTA RAHSIA RASMI 1972)
TERHAD*	(Mengandungi maklumat terhad yang telah ditentukan oleh organisasi/badan d mana penyelidikan dijalankan.
TIDAK TERHAD	
	Disahkan oleh:
(TANDATANGAN PENULIS)	(COP DAN TANDATANGAN PENYELIA)
Alamat Tetap: JB 9488, Lorong	

Tarikh: 31 Mei 2019 Tarikh : 31 Mei 2019

Zakaria, Kg. Baru Bukit Sedanan, 77500 Selandar,

Melaka



DECLARATION

I declare that this report entitled "Online System Development for Critical Parameter
Observation in Electronic Fabrication Laboratory" is the result of my own work except
for quotes as cited in the references.

Signature	•	
Author	:	Muhammad Hafizudin bin Shamsuddin
Date	:	

APPROVAL

hereby declare that I have read this thesis and in my opinion this thesis is sufficient			
n terms of scope and quality for the award of Bachelor of Electronic Engineering with			
Honours.			
g:			
Signature	:		
Supervisor Name	:	Dr. Imran bin Mohd Ibrahim	
Date	:		

DEDICATION

I dedicate this thesis to,

My beloved parents,

My family,

My Supervisor,

All of FKEKK Lecturers,

And to all of my supportive friends

For their morale boost and keep on helping others.

ABSTRACT

In this era, technologies are growing fast and making thing that seem impossible in the past to be possible. Technologies were developed to increase production efficiency and safety. This could improve every industry safety in the production line where response time due to any event can be reduce. Every place has their own limit and possible hazard that could lead to injury or death. To reduce the amount of victim due to the accident, online monitoring system have been introduced where various sensors measure the hazard level and sends the data to a microcontroller to be transmitted to a cloud storage such as Firebase or Thingspeak and the saved data will be downloaded by a mobile application to be displayed. The speed of data transmitted must be stable and fast enough for a fast response due to accident. At the same time, the device should be installed with alert system as a precaution to nearby people. Finally, this study is important to improve online monitoring system efficiency and speed.

ABSTRAK

Dalam era ini, teknologi sedang berkembang dengan pesat sehingga menjadikan perkara yang hampir mustahil untuk dilaksanakan di masa lampau dapat dilaksanakan pada masa kini. Teknologi ditambah baik dari masa ke semasa adalah untuk meningkatkan kecekapan pengeluaran dan keselamatan orang lain. Ini dapat menaik taraf tahap keselamatan kawasan pengeluaran dalam sesuatu industri secara amnya dengan mengurangkan tempoh bertindak terhadap sesuatu kemalangan. Untuk mengurangkan jumlah mangsa dalam sesuatu kemalangan, sistem pemantauan dalam talian kini diperkenalkan dimana pelbagai jenis sensor digunakan untuk mengukur sesuatu perkara yang boleh menjadi penyebab kemalangan. Sensor tersebut akan hantar maklumat ke pengawal mikro untuk dihantar ke storan penyimpan awan seperti Firebase atau Thingspeak. Kemudian, maklumat yang disimpan akan dimuat turun oleh satu aplikasi telefon pintar untuk dipaparkan. Kepantasan penghantaran maklumat hendaklah stabil dan pantas untuk diambil tindakan segera terhadap sesuatu kemalangan. Akhir sekali, kajian ini adalah penting dan bertujuan untuk mengasilkan sistem pemantauan atas talian yang cekap dan pantas.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Firstly, I would like to said thank you to the Almighty for giving me strength and blessing to my whole life especially while completing my Final Year Project, entitled "Online System Development for Critical Parameter Observation In Electronic Fabrication Laboratory". Without the strength and health given by Him, I would not be able to complete anything in my life.

Secondly, I would also like to express my gratitude to both of my parents for supporting and taking care of me and my education to this level by giving constant advising, encouragement and guiding my life until now. I also want to express my appreciation to my supervisor, Dr. Imran bin Mohd Ibrahim, for his advice and guidance in completing this project. His patience, support and willingness to give his time has been highly appreciated.

Finally, greatest gratitude goes to my family and friends that keep giving me constant advice and show me the path in completing the project on time.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration

App	oroval	
Dedi	ication	
Abst	tract	i
Abst	trak	ii
Ackı	nowledgements	iii
Tabl	le of Contents	iv
List	of Figures	viii
List	of Tables	xii
List	of Symbols and Abbreviations	xiii
List	of Appendices	xv
CHA	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Project Background	1
1.3	Problem Statement	3

1.4	Objectives	3
1.5	Project Scope	4
1.6	Report Organization	4
1.7	Expected Result	5
1.8	Conclusion	5
CHA	APTER 2 BACKGROUND STUDY	6
2.1	Introduction	6
2.2	Internet of Things (IoT)	7
2.3	Microcontroller	8
	2.3.1 Arduino Uno	8
	2.3.2 ESP-01	9
	2.3.3 ESP-12E	10
2.4	Sensor	13
	2.4.1 Humidity and Temperature Sensor (DHT 22)	14
	2.4.2 Humidity and Temperature Sensor (DHT 11)	15
	2.4.3 Smoke Sensor (MQ-2)	17
	2.4.4 Photoelectric Smoke Sensor Module	18
	2.4.5 KY-038 Sound Sensor Module	20
CHA	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY	23
3.1	Introduction	23

3.2	Flow of Project Methodology	24
	3.2.1 Research Methodology Flowchart	24
	3.2.2 Device System Flowchart	25
3.3	Block Diagram	27
3.4	Associate of Components	28
	3.4.1 ESP-12E	28
	3.4.2 DHT 22	30
	3.4.3 MQ-2 Smoke Sensor	34
	3.4.4 KY-038	37
3.5	Software Design	38
	3.5.1 Arduino IDE	39
	3.5.2 Firebase Cloud Storage	41
	3.5.3 Thunkable	43
CHA	PTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	45
4.1	Component Used	45
	4.1.1 Sound Sensor	47
	4.1.2 Humidity and Temperature Sensor	50
	4.1.3 Smoke Sensor	52
4.2	Device Setup	55
	4.2.1 Circuit Diagram	55

		vii
	4.2.2 Device Casing Setup	56
	4.2.3 Microcontroller Program Code	57
4.3	Mobile Application	63
	4.3.1 Application Interface and Features	64
СНА	APTER 5 CONCLUSION AND FUTURE WORKS	66
5.1	Conclusion	66
5.2	Future Work	67
REF	FERENCES	68

73

APPENDICES

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 2.1: IoT System Overview	7
Figure 2.2: Arduino Uno Device's Configuration	9
Figure 2.3: ESP-01 Device's Configuration	10
Figure 2.4: ESP-12E Device Configuration	11
Figure 2.5: DHT 22 Humidity and Temperature Sensor	14
Figure 2.6: DHT 11 Humidity and Temperature Sensor	15
Figure 2.7: MQ-2 Sensor	17
Figure 2.8: MQ-2 Ionization Detecting Concept	17
Figure 2.9: Photoelectric smoke detector concept	18
Figure 2.10: Photoelectric Smoke Sensor Module	19
Figure 2.11: Dynamic Microphone Design Concept	21
Figure 2.12: Condenser Microphone Concept Design	22
Figure 2.13: Illustration of Piezoelectric Microphone Concept	22
Figure 3.1: Flowchart of the overall project	24
Figure 3.2: Flowchart for Device Functionality	25
Figure 3.3: Flowchart for Mobile Application Functionality	26
Figure 3.4: Block Diagram	28

Figure 3.5: ESP-12E Pin Mapping	29
Figure 3.6: List of Dielectric Constant	30
Figure 3.7: Capacitive Type Humidity Sensor Basic Structure	31
Figure 3.8: Front view of DHT 11 without cover	32
Figure 3.9: Rear view of DHT 11 without cover	33
Figure 3.10: Components Inside DHT 22	33
Figure 3.11: Resistive Type Humidity Sensor Basic Structure	34
Figure 3.12: Voltage Divider Basic Configuration	35
Figure 3.13: Sensitivity characteristic of MQ-2	36
Figure 3.14: Inside Structure of MQ Gas Sensor	37
Figure 3.15: KY-038 Sound Sensor Module	38
Figure 3.16: Arduino IDE Interface	39
Figure 3.17: List of Compatible Device Part 1	40
Figure 3.18: List of Compatible Device Part 2	40
Figure 3.19: Firebase Front Page	41
Figure 3.20: Firebase Startup Page	42
Figure 3.21: Firebase Database Section	42
Figure 3.22: Thunkable Application Creator Website Layout	43
Figure 3.23: Thunkable Coding Section	44
Figure 4.1: ESP-12E (NodeMCU)	46
Figure 4.2: 4052 Multiplexer	46
Figure 4.3: KY-038 Sound Sensor	47
Figure 4.4: Sound Sensor Coding Part 1	48

Figure 4.5: Sound Sensor Coding Part 2	48
Figure 4.6: Decibel Reading in 1 Minute	49
Figure 4.7: Adafruit DHT 22 Module	50
Figure 4.8: Humidity Reading from DHT 22	51
Figure 4.9: Temperature Reading from DHT 22	51
Figure 4.10: MQ-2 Smoke Sensor	53
Figure 4.11: Data from MQ-2 Smoke Sensor	53
Figure 4.12: Circuit Schematic Diagram	55
Figure 4.13: PCB Copper Side Layout	55
Figure 4.14: Device Casing Setup	56
Figure 4.15: Coding Part 1	57
Figure 4.16: Coding Part 2	58
Figure 4.17: Coding Part 3	59
Figure 4.18: Coding Part 4	60
Figure 4.19: Coding Part 5	61
Figure 4.20: Coding Part 6	62
Figure 4.21: Main Screen	64
Figure 4.22: Live Monitoring Screen	64
Figure 4.23: Background Warning Notification	65
Figure 4.24: Pop-up Notification for Action	65
Figure 7.1: 4052 Multiplexer Pin Configuration	73
Figure 7.2: ESP-01 Datasheet Proof RAM	73
Figure 7.3: ESP-01 Datasheet Proof Flash Memory	74

Figure 7.4: ESP-01 Pin Design	74
Figure 7.5: MQ-2 Gas Sensor Review Datasheet	75
Figure 7.6: KY-038 Pin Configuration	75
Figure 7.7: MQ-2 Gas Sensor Technical Specification	76
Figure 7.8: ESP-12E Datasheet Overview	77
Figure 7.9: ESP-12E Specification	77
Figure 7.10: DHT 22 Sensor Overview	78
Figure 7.11: DHT 22 Sensor Technical Specification	78

LIST OF TABLES

Table 2.1: The specification of Arduino Uno, ESP-01 and ESP -12E	11
Table 2.2: Specification of sensor DHT 11 and DHT 22	15
Table 2.3: The specification of MQ-2 and Photoelectric Smoke Sensor	19
Table 3.1: Hazard Levels Sensor Detail	27
Table 3.2: Type of MQ Gas Sensor	35

LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

IoT : Internet of Things

BDP : Bachelor Degree Project

SMS : Short Message Service

PWM : Pulse Width Modulator

GPIO : General-Purpose Input Output

RAM : Random Access Memory

ROM : Read-Only Memory

CPU : Central Processing Unit

UART : Universal Asynchronous Receiver/Transmitter

I2C : Inter-integrated Circuit

SPI : Serial Peripheral Interface

IEEE : Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineer

ADC : Analog to Digital Converter

EEPROM: Electrically Erasable Programmable Read-Only Memory

 SnO_2 : Tin (IV) Oxide

LPG : Liquefied Petroleum Gas

ppm : Parts per million

LED : Light-Emitting Diode



LDR Light-Dependent Resistor

SOC System on Chip

Transmission Control Protocol and the Internet Protocol TCP/IP

ΑT Attention

Relative Humidity RH

Negative Temperature Coefficient NTC

Metal-Oxide Semiconductor MOS

Gigahertz GHz :

Kilohertz KHz

LIST OF APPENDICES

Figure 7.1	: 4052 Multiplexer Pin Configuration	13
Figure 7.2	: ESP-01 Datasheet Proof RAM	73
Figure 7.3	: ESP-01 Datasheet Proof Flash Memory	74
Figure 7.4	: ESP-01 Pin Design	74
Figure 7.5	: MQ-2 Gas Sensor Review Datasheet	75
Figure 7.6	: KY-038 Pin Configuration	75
Figure 7.7	: MQ-2 Gas Sensor Technical Specification	76
Figure 7.8	: ESP-12E Datasheet Overview	77
Figure 7.9	: ESP-12E Specification	77
Figure 7.10	: DHT 22 Sensor Overview	78
Figure 7.11	: DHT 22 Sensor Technical Specification	78

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

This chapter will be discussing about the general overview and explain briefly about this project, list of objectives that need to be achieve, problem statement, scope of project and organization of the thesis.

1.2 Project Background

In this Bachelor Degree Project (BDP), the title given to me by my supervisor, Dr. Imran bin Mohd. Ibrahim, which is "Online System Development for Critical Parameter Observation in Electronic Fabrication Laboratory". In this era of advance technology, safety and precaution can be improve drastically even with small change of current technology.

Safety of other people have been a main factor for an engineer nowadays. Even a small accident that can small injury to workers would lead to big problem to engineer because they are responsible for everything they design. Furthermore, accident and hazard can be happening anywhere, anytime, at any condition, and they can cause injury or death.

So, highest level of precaution is needed to avoid as much victim as possible if certain problem happens unexpectedly. There are a lot of possible ways to solve this problem which leads to Online Monitoring System Development, where at any hazardous place can be monitor its condition at a far distance. This system has been built years before by engineers and it is working just fine. Amount of accident happen in industry are reducing gradually these years because they could prevent it from going to bigger disaster that could cause tons of lives.

In 1984, the world's worst industrial disaster happens Bhopal, India. This deadly accident had occurred at Union Carbide pesticide plant, where they accidently made a small mistake and released 30 tons of highly toxic gas called methyl isocyanate and other few poisonous gases. These gases spread out to the nearby village in Bhopal, involving 600,000 people being exposed to this deadly gas and effecting their health.

Most of the victims died from the accident as the effect of gas poisoning. This is the example of accident that can happen in industry and the number of victim that it could cost. At that age, online system is not well developed as what we have now. So, having this technology in industry could prevent such accident to happen and at the same time reduce the risk of the worker from becoming the victim of the accident.